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RESOURCES

1. Will Project Aim 2020 conclude in early 2018, or will it continue pursuing additional
improvements? If Project Aim will continue, please describe any new or additional actions
taken or planned, including milestones for completion of such actions.

In June 2015, the Commission approved 19 discrete Project Aim tasks intended to improve
NRC'’s efficiency and agility, as well as right size the agency’s workforce to its workload, while
retaining employees with the skills necessary to accomplish its safety and security mission and
streamline processes. In 2017, the NRC completed the major deliverables for each of the 19
Project Aim tasks. The deliverables for some of the tasks entailed full implementation of the
task, while others included detailed proposals and implementation plans for activities to be
implemented in the future. The NRC staff is completing follow-on actions to implement
recommendations, which will continue to affect and shape NRC'’s line organizations going
forward. The NRC staff continues to provide a quarterly Project Aim status report to the
Commission, which will be transmitted with this report each quarter.

The NRC Chairman’s June 29, 2017, and October 25, 2017, letters to Senators Cochran and
Leahy, on the progress of certain licensing actions and right-sizing commitments indicated that
one of the 19 completed tasks implemented a re-baselining effort, which identified 150 activities
to be shed, deferred, or performed with fewer resources.

The NRC continues to institutionalize the actions related to Project Aim and pursue additional
activities. The table below describes two such activities that continue the objectives of Project
Aim and demonstrate the NRC’s continued commitment to effectiveness and efficiency. These
and other Project Aim initiatives are now integrated with other agency efforts.

Initiative Milestones Notes
Implement an enhanced Project initiation 07/29/2017 Piloting the process with
strategic workforce planning three offices to test a
(SWP) process that will variety of guidance,
improve workforce templates, and tools, and
management by focusing on to refine the process
strategic human capital before launching
management and longer- agencywide.
term planning Train supervisors in SWP

concepts and process 10/11/17 Completed

Pilot offices deliver workload
forecast (execution year+1 and
execution year+5) 12/12/17 Completed

Deliverable: Workforce Demand | Completed
Analysis 01/31/18

Deliverable: Workforce Supply Completed
Analysis 03/09/18

Completed




Initiative Milestones Notes

Deliverable: Prioritized list of
gaps and surpluses 04/26/18
(revised from 05/07/18)
Completed
Deliverable: Strategies to
address gaps and surpluses
05/11/18 (revised from 06/22/18)
Final report will include a

Pilot Report to the Executive determination of
Director for Operations (EDO) strengths, challenges,
06/08/18 and scalability of the

process.-On track

Merge the Offices of Nuclear | Major NRR restructure October Completed
Regulator Regulation (NRR) | 2017
and New Reactors (NRO) to
achieve efficiency gains, Minor NRO restructure April 2018 | Completed
improve supervisory ratios,
and provide greater flexibility | Proposed organizational structure | On track
and improved agility to submitted to the Commission for
manage a dynamic workload | consideration December 2018

Develop FY 2020 staffing plan
with pre-merger consolidations
Q4 of FY 2019

Implement at least one pre-
merger consolidation 10/01/2019

Complete the merger 09/30/2020

2. Consistent with the workload forecast done under Project Aim 2020, to what extent has the
NRC incorporated five-year workload planning into its policies and procedures, e.g.,
strategic planning and budget formulation? Please describe the actions taken or planned.

On July 5, 2017, the NRC’s EDO initiated a three-office pilot of an enhanced SWP process that
better integrates workload projection, skills identification, human capital management, individual
development, and workforce management activities (Agencywide Documents Access and
Management System (ADAMS) Accession No. ML17178A284). The pilot implements the
process described in an April 19, 2017, memo, “Proposed Enhancements to NRC’S Strategic
Workforce Planning” (ADAMS Accession No. ML17109A319). As currently envisioned, the
enhanced SWP has an annual cycle that ensures the insights from both one-year and five-year
workload forecasts are considered in NRC strategic planning, human capital management, and
budget formulation activities. The actions taken and planned for the SWP pilot are outlined in
the table in the response to Question 1, above. Depending on the results of the pilot, the
agency expects to adopt the enhanced strategic workforce planning process agencywide in
2018, which will fully incorporate five-year workload planning into other established processes.



3. Please provide the total number of staff and corporate support staff (FTE), budgeted vs
actual, for the agency and in each of the following offices: Nuclear Reactor Regulation, New
Reactors, Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards, Nuclear Security and Incident
Response, Nuclear Regulatory Research, Uranium Recovery, Decommissioning, and each
regional office. Please provide this information for the current month, each of the previous
eleven months, and projections for each of the twelve months going forward. Please do not
divide by twelve.

*NOTE: the March 2018 report includes updated FY 2018 FTE allocations based on the
enacted budget.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Level
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 04/14/2018
Agtual/ Fiscal
Fropctes | veartoDwe | T
Period
04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 247.9 2020.0
05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 245.6 2265.6
06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 245.1 2510.7
07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 244.2 2754.9
08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 243.2 2998.1
09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 242.8 3240.9 3405 FY 2017 \
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 241.3 241.3
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 240.8 482.1
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 240.4 722.5
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 238.2 960.7
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 237.7 1198.4
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 236.8 1435.2
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 235.7 1670.9
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 234.5 1905.4
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 234.3 2139.7
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 234.1 2373.8
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 234.1 2607.9
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 233.9 2841.8
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 234.0 3075.8 3195 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 234.1 234.1
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 234.2 468.3
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 234.2 702.5
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 234.3 936.8
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 234.3 1171.1
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 234.4 1405.5
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 234.4 1639.9 3255 FY 2019 \

Notes: 1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
3 Projection is approximately 1/12™ of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.
Includes staff in the Office of the Inspector General.
Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.
FY 2019 Agency Level FTE includes FTE associated with the High-Level Waste Program (HLW) activities.
The Office Level tables, however, do not include the annual budgeted FTE for the HLW program; FTE will be allocated
at the Office Level in future reports, if funds are enacted.
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 04/14/2018
Agtual/ Fiscal
Period FEjEEse Year to Date AIITEL
FTE for ETE Budget
the Period
04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 37.2 303.3
05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 36.6 339.9
06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 36.5 376.4
07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 36.4 412.8
08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 36.4 449.2
09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 36.1 485.3 488 FY 2017 \
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 35.9 35.9
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 34.7 70.6
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 34.5 105.1
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 34.5 139.6
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 34.3 173.9
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 34.4 208.3
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 34.3 242.6
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 34.3 276.9
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 34.3 311.2
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 34.2 345.4
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 34.2 379.6
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 34.2 413.8
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 34.2 448.0 451 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 34.2 34.2
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 34.2 68.4
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 34.2 102.6
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 34.2 136.8
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 34.2 171.0
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 34.2 205.2
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 34.2 2394 451 FY 2019 \
Notes: 1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.

2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).

3 Projection is approximately 1/12%" of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

4 Includes all staff in NRR.

5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal
organizations.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of New Reactors
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 04/14/2018
Agtual/ Fiscal
Period FTIEEe Year to Date NIlTE]
FTE for the ETE Budget
Period
04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 22.4 184.5
05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 22.3 206.8
06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 224 229.2
07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 22.2 251.4
08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 22.1 273.5
09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 22.0 295.5 313 FY 2017 \
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 22.0 22.0
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 21.9 43.9
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 21.6 65.5
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 20.8 86.3
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 20.9 107.2
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 20.6 127.8
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 20.5 148.3
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 20.4 168.7
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 20.5 189.2
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 20.5 209.7
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 20.5 230.2
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 20.5 250.7
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 20.5 271.2 275 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 20.4 20.4
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 20.5 40.9
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 20.5 61.4
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 20.5 81.9
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 20.5 102.4
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 20.5 122.9
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 20.5 143.4 263 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
3 Projection is approximately 1/12 of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.
4 Includes all staff in NRO.
5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Nuclear Materials Safety and Safeguards
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 04/14/2018
Aqtual/ Fiscal
Period miSlsctes Year to Date AIlICE]
FTE for the Budget
Period FUIE
04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 21.9 178.7
05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 21.7 200.4
06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 22.0 222.4
07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 21.9 244.3
08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 21.9 266.2
09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 21.9 288.1 297 FY 2017
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 21.5 21.5
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 23.1 44.6
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 23.2 67.8
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 23.3 91.1
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 23.4 114.5
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 23.3 137.8
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 23.0 160.8
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 22.7 183.5
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 22.5 206.0
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 22.4 228.4
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 22.4 250.8
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 22.4 273.2
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 22.4 295.6 312 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 224 22.4
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 22.4 44.8
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 22.4 67.2
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 22.4 89.6
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 22.4 112.0
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 22.5 134.5
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 22.5 157.0 292 FY 2019 \
Notes: 1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.

2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.
4 Provides all staff in NMSS, including FTE for Uranium Recovery and Reactor Decommissioning.
5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 04/14/2018
Actuall Fiscal
Period miSlsctes Year to Date AIlICE]
FTE for the Budget
Period FUIE

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 15.4 127.4
05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 15.3 142.7
06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 15.3 158.0
07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 15.3 173.3
08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 15.3 188.6
09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 15.1 203.7 197 FY 2017
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 15.0 15.0
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 14.9 29.9
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 15.1 45.0
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 15.3 60.3
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 15.2 75.5
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 15.3 90.8
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 15.4 106.2
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 15.3 121.5
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 15.3 136.8
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 15.3 152.1
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 15.3 167.4
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 15.3 182.7
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 15.3 198.0 201 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 15.3 15.3
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 15.3 30.6
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 15.3 45.9
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 15.3 61.2
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 15.3 76.5
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 15.3 91.8
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 15.3 107.1 208 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
3 Projection is approximately 1/12™ of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.
4 Includes all staff in RES.
5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Nuclear Security and Incident Response
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 04/14/2018
Agtual/ Fiscal
Period FTIEEe Year to Date NIlTE]
FTE for the Budget
Period FUE
04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 13.4 109.0
05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 13.3 122.3
06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 13.0 135.3
07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 12.9 148.2
08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 12.9 161.1
09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 12.9 174.0 182 FY 2017 \
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 13.0 13.0
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 13.1 26.1
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 13.2 39.3
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 13.1 52.4
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 13.0 65.4
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 12.9 78.3
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 12.7 91.0
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 12.8 103.8
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 12.8 116.6
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 12.8 129.4
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 12.8 142.2
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 12.8 155.0
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 12.8 167.8 176 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 12.8 12.8
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 12.8 25.6
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 12.8 38.4
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 12.8 51.2
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 12.8 64.0
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 12.8 76.8
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 12.8 89.6 168 FY 2019 \
Notes: 1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.

2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).

3 Projection is approximately 1/12 of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known future gains and
losses through the end of the fiscal year.

Includes all staff in NSIR.

Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations.
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Uranium Recovery
FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future
Data as of 04/14/2018
Actuall Fiscal
Period Pl Year to Date L
FTE for the ETE Budget
Period
04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 1.7 13.6
05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 1.7 15.3
06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 1.7 17.0
07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 1.7 18.7
08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 1.7 20.4
09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 1.6 22.0 31 FY 2017 \
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 1.6 1.6
10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 1.6 3.2
11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 1.6 4.8
12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 1.5 6.3
01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 1.5 7.8
02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 1.5 9.3
03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 1.4 10.7
04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 1.4 121
05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 1.4 13.5
06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 1.5 15.0
07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 1.5 16.5
08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 1.5 18.0
09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 1.5 19.5 30 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 1.5 1.5
10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 1.5 3.0
11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 1.5 4.5
12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 1.5 6.0
01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 1.5 7.5
02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 1.5 9.0
03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 1.5 10.5 15 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).
3 Projection is approximately 1/12t of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known

4

future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

Includes all staff in the Uranium Recovery Branch of the Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards (NMSS), and relevant staff in the following:

Environmental Review Branch, NMSS; Division of Materials Safety, State, Tribal, and
Rulemaking Programs, NMSS; Fuel Cycle and Decommissioning Branch, Region IV;
Office of General Counsel (OGC); and Atomic Safety Licensing Board Panel (ASLB).
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Decommissioning

FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future

Data as of 04/14/2018

Aqtual/ Fiscal
Period F?gfcfrt?ﬁe Year to Date g‘ﬂg;gi
Period SUE

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 3.3 26.5

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 3.4 29.9

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 3.4 33.3

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 3.5 36.8

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 3.5 40.3

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 3.5 43.8 37 FY 2017
10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 3.5 3.5

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 3.5 7.0

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 3.5 10.5

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 3.4 13.9

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 3.4 17.3

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 3.4 20.7

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 3.3 24.0

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 3.2 27.2

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 3.2 30.4

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 3.1 33.5

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 3.2 36.7

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 3.2 39.9

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 3.2 43.1 37 FY 2018 \
09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 3.2 3.2

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 3.2 6.4

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 3.2 9.6

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 3.2 12.8

01/20/2019 - 02/16/2019 3.2 16.0

02/17/2019 - 03/16/2019 3.3 19.3

03/17/2019 - 04/13/2019 3.3 22.6 35 FY 2019 \

Notes:

1 Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.
2 Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).

3 Projection is approximately 1/12t of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known

future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.

4 Includes all staff in the Reactor and Materials Decommissioning Branches of NMSS, plus
relevant contributions from staff in OGC, R-I, and R-lll. No mission support staff, second

level and above supervisory staff, or staff support from other offices is included.
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Region |

FTE Actuals and Projections
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future

Data as of 04/14/2018
Agtual/ Fiscal
Period FTIEEe Year to Date NIlTE]
FTE for the Budget
Period FUE
04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 15.2 125.1
05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 15.3 140.4
06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 15.5 155.9
07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 15.7 171.6
08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 15.6 187.2
